Attachment E

Initial & Final C-141

Final C-144



. Distriet @ECEEVE D State of New Mexico

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 - Form C-141
District II 5_; 09 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 8 8 02 znny Submit 2 Conies o
District Il Oil Conservation Division ubmit 2 Copies to appropria
1000 Rio B: Road, Aztec, NM ) A District Office in accordance
District IV . o0 e %@BBSOCD 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa F e, NM 87505 side of form
l : Release Notification and Corrective Action o
; OPERATOR Xl Initial Report@ Final Report
Name of Company — Forest Oil Contact — Rick Rickman ~—— ]
Address — 3504 NW County Rd Hobbs, NM 88240 Telephone No. — 575-392-9797
Facility Name — Caprock Maljamar Unit #20 Facility Type — Workover Pit
— o~
I [ Surface Owner - State [ Mineral Owner - State [ Lease Wo. API # 30-025-01454 Y]
N
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line County
' K 17 178 33E Lea County
Latitude_32049.969° N Longitude 1030 41,246’ W
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release — Drilling Fluids Volume of Release - Unknown Volume Recovered — Unknown
Source of Release — Workover Pit Date and Hour of Occurrence - ? | Date and Hour of Discovery — 12-24-08
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
[ Yes [ No [X] NotRequired
By Whom? Date and Hour
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes No

_If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* After drilling contents and liner were hauled to Disposal. Bottoms and walls were tested and
were above the RAL’s for the site.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* The site was delineated vertically and horizontally to the RAL’s of the pit closure plan. All impacted
soil above the RAL’s were hauled to the Disposal and clean native soil was backfilled into the excavation. A plat map, field analytical, lab confirmations
and disposal manifests are attached. ‘

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature: //Z/(/( WMW
Printed Name: Rick Rickman Approved by DistricfNYHRONMENTAL ENGINEER
Title: HSE Specialist | Approval Date: 2.-& .0 Expiration Date: -
E-mail Address: rdrickman@forestoil.com Conditions of Approval: Attached []
Date: | &g Phone: 575-392-9797 - |9 0a.2.2017

' * Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

CERLOA0 5156400




. Form C-144
District I State of New Mexico July 21, 2008
1625 N. French Dl‘., Hobbs, NM 88240 R E @ E Ew Minera_ls and Natural Resources
District I For temporary pits, closed-loop systems, and
1301 W. Grand Avenuc, Artesia, NM 88210 Department below-%'agle tanks, ﬂsiubrmt to the appropriate
District Il NMOCD District Office
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 FE B 0 10 9 Oil Conservation Division For permanent pits and exceptions submit to
District [V 1220 South St. Francis Dr. the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office and
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 875HQBBSOCD Santa Fe. NM 87505 lp)r_c:tll}i((i:et: 8 gi)py to the appropriate NMOCD

. > 1 ce.

Pit, Closed-Loop System, Below-Grade Tank, or
Proposed Alternative Method Permit or Closure Plan Application

Type of action:  [_] Permit of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method

X Closure of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method

[[] Modification to an existing permit

[] Closure plan only submitted for an existing permltted or non-permitted pit, closed-loop system,
below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method

Instructions: Please submit one application (Form C-144) per individual pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank or alternative request

Please be advised that approval of this request does not relieve the operator of liability should operations result in pollution of surface water, ground water or the
environment. Nor does approval relieve the operator of its responsibility to comply with any other applicable governmental authority's rules, regulations or ordinances.

I.
Operator: _Forest Oil OGRID #:___ 8041

Address: ____ 3504 NW County Rd Hobbs, NM 88240
Facility or well name: __Caprock Maljamar Unit #20

API Number: _ 30-025-01454 OCD Permit Number: ? \ - o0 0B
U/L or Qtr/Qtr K Section 17 Township _17S Range  33E County: Lea
Center of Proposed Design: Latitude _32° 49.969° N Longitude _ 103°41.246° W NAD: []1927 [X] 1983

Surface Owner: [ Federal [ State [] Private [] Tribal Trust or Indian Allotment

X Pit: Subsection F or G 0f 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Temporary: [] Drilling [X] Workover

[T Permanent ["] Emergency [] Cavitation [] P&A

Lined [] Unlined Liner type: Thickness _ 12 mil [X] LLDPE [] HDPE []PVC []] Other
] String-Reinforced

Liner Seams: [X] Welded [] Factory [] Other Volume: 50 bbl Dimensions: L, 15 xW 15> xD 5’

3.
[] Closed-loop System: Subsection H of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Type of Operation: [] P&A [] Drilling a new well [[] Workover or Drilling (Applies to activities which require prior approval of a permit or notice of

intent)
[C] Drying Pad [[] Above Ground Steel Tanks [] Haul-off Bins [ ] Other
[[J Lined [] Unlined Liner type: Thickness mil [JLLDPE [] HDPE [J PVC [ Other

Liner Seams: [] Welded ] Factory [] Other

4.

[C] Below-grade tank: Subsection I of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Volume: bbl Type of fluid:
Tank Construction material:

[J Secondary containment with leak detection [] Visible sidewalls, liner, 6-inch lift and automatic overflow shut-off
[ Visible sidewalls and liner [] Visible sidewalls only [] Other
Liner type: Thickness mil [] HDPE [JPVC [] Other

s.
1 Alternative Method:

Submittal of an exception request is required. Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.




3
Fencing: Subsection D of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (4pplies to permanent pits, temporary pits, and below-grade tanks)

[ Chain link, six feet in height, two strands of barbed wire at top (Required if located within 1000 feet of a permanent residence, school, hospital,

institution or church)
7] Four foot height, four strands of barbed wire evenly spaced between one and four feet

[ Alternate. Please specify

1
Netting: Subsection E of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (4pplies to permanent pits and permanent open top tanks)

] Screen [] Netting [] Other
] Monthly inspections (If netting or screening is not physically feasible)

3.
Signs: Subsection C of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[ 127x 247, 2” lettering, providing Operator’s name, site location, and emergency telephone numbers
[ Signed in compliance with 19.15.3.103 NMAC

9.
Administrative Approvals and Exceptions:
Justifications and/or demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17 NMAC for guidance.

Please check a box if one or more of the following is requested, if not leave blank:

{71 Administrative approval(s): Requests must be submitted to the appropriate division district or the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for

consideration of approval.
[[] Exception(s): Requests must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.

10.
Siting Criteria (regarding permitting): 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Instructions: The applicant must demonstrate compliance for each siting criteria below in the application. Recommendations of acceptable source
material are provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district
office or may be considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.
Applicant must attach justification for request. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance. Siting criteria does not apply to drying pads or

above-grade tanks associated with a closed-loop system.

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the temporary pit, permanent pit, or below-grade tank.
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application.
(Applies to temporary, emergency, or cavitation pits and below-grade tanks)
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image

Within 1000 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application.
(Applies to permanent pits)
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image

Within 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock

watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application.

- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended.
- Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality

Within 500 feet of a wetland.
- USFish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within the area overlying a subsurface mine.
- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division

Within an unstable area.
- Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological
Society; Topographic map
Within a 100-year floodplain.
- FEMA map

[ Yes[3 No

[ Yes [] No

[ Yes[] No
0 NA

[] Yes[] No
D NA

[J Yes [} No

O Yes ] No

[ Yes[] No
] Yes[] No
[d Yes [ No

[J Yes[] No




11.
rTemnoran_y Pits, Emergency Pits, and Below-grade Tanks Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.

[ Hydrogeologic Report (Below-grade Tanks) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

] Hydrogeologic Data (Temporary and Emergency Pits) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (2) of Subsection B 0f 19.15.17.9 NMAC

[ siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

1 Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[] Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

[ Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[J Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) ~ API Number: or Permit Number:

12.
Closed-loop Systems Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.

[ Geologic and Hydrogeologic Data (only for on-site closure) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (3) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9

[ siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations (only for on-site closure) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

U] Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[ Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

[ Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[7] Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) API Number:

[ Previously Approved Operating and Maintenance Plan ~ API Number: (dpplies only to closed-loop system that use

above ground steel tanks or haul-off bins and propose to implement waste removal for closure)

13.
Permanent Pits Permit Application Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.
] Hydrogeologic Report - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (1) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
[ siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC
[] Climatological Factors Assessment
[C] Certified Engineering Design Plans - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
[[] Dike Protection and Structural Integrity Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
[] Leak Detection Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
[ Liner Specifications and Compatibility Assessment - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
[ Quality Control/Quality Assurance Construction and Installation Plan
[ Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC
[] Freeboard and Overtopping Prevention Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
] Nuisance or Hazardous Odors, including H,S, Prevention Plan
[_] Emergency Response Plan
{1 0Oil Field Waste Stream Characterization
[T Monitoring and Inspection Plan
[] Erosion Control Plan
[ Closure Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

14,
Proposed Closure: 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Instructions: Please complete the applicable boxes, Boxes 14 through 18, in regards to the proposed closure plan.

Type: [] Drilling [_] Workover [[] Emergency [] Cavitation [ ] P&A [] Permanent Pit [] Below-grade Tank [] Closed-loop System
[J Alternative
Proposed Closure Method: [J Waste Excavation and Removal
[C] Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
[C] On-site Closure Method (Only for temporary pits and closed-loop systems)
[1 In-place Burial [] On-site Trench Burial
[ Alternative Closure Method (Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau for consideration)

1s.
Waste Excavation and Removal Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the
closure plan. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached,

[] Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[L] Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[] Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings)

[] Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[J Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[] Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC




16.

Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only: (19.15.17.13.D NMAC)
Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for the disposal of liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings. Use attachment if more than two

Jacilities are required.
Disposal Facility Name:

Disposal Facility Name:

Disposal Facility Permit Number:
Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Will any of the proposed closed-loop system operations and associated activities occur on or in areas that will not be used for future service and operations?
] Yes (If yes, please provide the information below) 1 No

Required for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operations:
[ Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[l Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[[1 Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

17, "
Siting Criteria (regarding on-site closure methods only): 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Instructions: Each siting criteria requires a demonstration of compliance in the closure plan. Recommendations of acceptable source material are
provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district office or may be
considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval. Justifications and/or

demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance.

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the buried waste. [J Yes ] No
- NM Office of the State Enginecr - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells ] NA
Ground water is between 50 and 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste ] Yes[] No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells O Na
Ground water is more than 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste. ] Yes[] No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells 0 Na
Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa | [T] Yes[[] No
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site
Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. [ Yes[] No
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image
Within 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock [ Yes[] No
watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application.
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site
Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance [ Yes[J No
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended.
- Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality
Within 500 feet of a wetland. [ Yes ] No
- US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site
Within the area overlying a subsurface mine. [ Yes[[1 No
- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division
Within an unstable area.
- Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological [ Yes [ No
Society; Topographic map
Within a 100-year floodplain. [ Yes[d No
-  FEMA map

18,

On-Site Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure plan. Please indicate,

by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.
[] Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC
[ Proof of Surface Owner Notice - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[ Construction/Design Plan of Burial Trench (if applicable) based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

] Construction/Design Plan of Temporary Pit (for in-place burial of a drying pad) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[} Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Waste Material Sampling Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Soil Cover Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

|
t
O
O
O
(]

Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings or in case on-site closure standards cannot be achieved)




19.
Operator Application Certification:
1 hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Name (Print): Title:
Signature: Date:
e-mail address: Telephone:

20.
OCD Approval: [] Permit Application (including closure plan) MSure Plan (only) [] OCD Conditions (see attachment)

OCD Representative Signature: _Mkw Approval Date: z,q Dq

Title: ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER  OCD Permit Number:___ £ \+ OO B8O &

21

Closure Report (required within 60 days of closure completion): Subsection K of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Instructions: Operators are required to obtain an approved closure plan prior to implementing any closure activities and submitting the closure report.
The closure report is required to be submitted to the division within 60 days of the completion of the closure activities. Please do not complete this
section of the form until an approved closure plan has been obtained and the closure activities have been completed.

X Closure Completion Date:_1-16-2009

22.
Closure Method:

[X] Waste Excavation and Removal [] On-Site Closure Method [] Alternative Closure Method [[] Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
[] If different from approved plan, please explain.

23.

Closure Report Regarding Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only:
Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for where the liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings were disposed. Use attachment if more than
two facilities were utilized.

Disposat Facility Name: ' Disposal Facility Permit Number:
Disposal Facility Name: i Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Were the closed-loop system operations and associated activities performed on or in areas that will not be used for future service and operations?
[J Yes (If yes, please demonstrate compliance to the items below) [] No

Required for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operations:
[7] Ssite Reclamation (Photo Documentation)
[C] Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation
] Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique

24.
Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure report. Please indicate, by a check
mark in the box, that the documents are attached.

Proof of Closure Notice (surface owner and division)

[] Proof of Deed Notice (required for on-site closure)

Plot Plan (for on-site closures and temporary pits)

[X] Confirmation Sampling Analytical Results (if applicable)

[] Waste Material Sampling Analytical Results (required for on-site closure)

X Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number

X Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation

Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique

X Ssite Reclamation (Photo Documentation)

On-site Closure Location: Latitude Longitude NAD: []1927 [] 1983

/ggerator Closure Certification:

certify that the information and attachments submitted with this closure report is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and
belief. Ialso certify that the closure complies with all applicable closure requirements and conditions specified in the approved closure plan.

Name (Print): _Rick Rickman Title: __HSE Specialist
Signature: /?yéé < Date: /'QY“O?
e-mail address:_rdrickman@forestoil.com Telephone: _575-392-9797
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Forest Oil Corporation
3504 NW County RD
Hobbs, NM 88240

RECEIVED

FEB 02 7009
HOBBSOCD

Closure Report
LORKOIZR ¥\ T

Caprock Maljamar Unit #20
Lea County, NM

Y\ 00808
\R/P:‘i 0Q. 7 2077 (PTLer clemud)

Prepared by

Elke Environmental, Inc.
P O Box 14167 Odessa, TX 79768
Ph 432-366-0043 Fax 432-366-0884



Elke Environmental, Inc.

P.O. Box 14167 Odessa, TX 79768
Phone (432) 366-0043  Fax (432) 366-0884

January 21, 2009
FEB 02 2009
NMOCD HOBBSOCD
Attn: Larry Johnson
1625 N French Dr

Hobbs, NM 88240
Re: Closure Report for Forest Oil — Caprock Maljamar Unit #20

Mr. Johnson,

The enclosed closure report is for the waste excavation and removal of the
workover pit. All excess fluids were removed and disposed at a division-approved
facility. The drilling mud and liner were excavated and hauled to Lea Land, Inc.

(Permit # WM-1-035). After all drilling mud and liner was removed, the pit bottoms and
walls were sampled for TPH, total BTEX, Benzene, Chlorides and the DRO and GRO
combined fractions. The sample points that exceeded the levels of the closure plan were
delineated to the standards in the closure plan and the impacted material was excavated
and hauled to the disposal. The levels in the closure plan were 0.2 mg/kg of Benzene, 50
mg/kg of total BTEX, 2,500 mg/kg of TPH, 500 mg/kg of combined fraction GRO/DRO,
1,000 mg/kg of Chlorides. A C-141 is attached.

After the impacted material was excavated and removed the site was backfilled
with clean native soil and a minimum of 1° of topsoil was placed on the site to promote
revegetation. The site was reseeded with BLM Seed Mixture #3. If there are any
questions about this report please call the office.

gz

Curtis Elam



Attachment A

Plat Map, Field Analytical and Pictures



Forest Oil Corporation
Caprock Maljamar Unit #20

Plat Map
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Elke Environmental, Inc.
P.O. Box 14167 Odessa, TX 79768

Field Analytical Report Form

Client_Forest Oil Analyst ___ Curtis Elam

Site  Caprock Maljamar Unit #20

Sample ID Date  Depth TPH/PPM CI/PPM PID/PPM GPS
TP1 12-24-08 | 4 1,350 1%23‘;191.3239”1;1‘,
TP1 12-29-08 6’ 386 1?())23(:’191.,92?9”1;1&/
i T I
TP2 12-29-08 | 6 412 1%231915;65771;11&,
G ) I I T Zoa
TP3 122908 | 6 286 1%23‘;291-‘92273’,1;1\/
TP4 (SW2) 12-24-08 | 2 1,558 130%;‘;91-.92%’,1;1‘]
TP4 (SW2) 122908 | 4 1,162 1%%19192653)1;1)\]
TP4 (SW2) 1229-08 | 6 258 130%‘;291-.92(;% ’,I;Iv
TP5 (SW3) 12-29-08 | 2’ 5,772 1%2;‘;91-_92377’,1&7
TP5 (SW3) 12-29-08 | 4 3,556 1'-‘(‘)%;‘291-.92377’}3‘,
TP5 (SW3) 122908 | 6 357 1%2;191-‘925177’,1;1‘7
North Wall 12-24-08 | 2’ 509 1%%‘;191.?2662;’}?”
South Wall 12-29-08 | 2’ 245 1?)231191'.92?5”1&
East Wall 12-24-08 | 2’ 306 13’(5)23‘; ‘;91-.927513’, I;)]v
West Wall 1224-08 | 2 655 1%23‘; 191-‘92654;”%
South West Wall | 12-29-08 | 2’ 353 1%% ‘;919265?; l;;lv
South East Wall | 12-29-08 | 2’ 210 13(')23"1919265%1;1‘/

Analyst Notes
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Forest Oil — Caprock Maljamar Unit #20




Attachment B
Lab Reports



Analytical Report 321906

for

Elke Environmental, Inc.

Project Manager: Logan Anderson

Forrest

20-JAN-09

12600 West 1-20 East Odessa, Texas 79765

Texas certification numbers:
Houston, TX T104704215-08B-TX - Odessa/Midland, TX T104704400-08-TX

Florida certification numbers:
Houston, TX E871002 - Miami, FL E86678 - Tampa, FL E86675
Norcross(Atlanta), GA E87429

South Carolina certification numbers:
Norcross(Atlanta), GA 98015

North Carolina certification numbers:
Norcross(Atlanta), GA 483

Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Tampa - Miami - Latin America
Midland - Corpus Christi - Atlanta

Page 1 of 18




20-JAN-09

Project Manager: Logan Anderson
Elke Environmental, Inc.

4817 Andrews Hwy

P.0O. Box 14167 Odessa, tx 79768
Odessa, TX 79762

Reference: XENCO Report No: 321906
Forrest
Project Address: CMU 20

Logan Anderson:

We are reporting to you the results of the analyses performed on the samples received under the project name
referenced above and identified with the XENCO Report Number 321906. All results being reported under
this Report Number apply to the samples analyzed and properly identified with a Laboratory ID number.
Subcontracted analyses are identified in this report with either the NELAC certification number of the
subcontract lab in the analyst ID field, or the complete subcontracted report attached to this report.

Unless otherwise noted in a Case Narrative, all data reported in this Analytical Report are in compliance with
NELAC standards. Estimation of data uncertainty for this report is found in the quality control section of this
report unless otherwise noted. Should insufficient sample be provided to the laboratory to meet the method
and NELAC Matrix Duplicate and Matrix Spike requirements, then the data will be analyzed, evaluated and
reported using all other available quality control measures.

The validity and integrity of this report will remain intact as long as it is accompanied by this letter and
reproduced in full, unless written approval is granted by XENCO Laboratories. This report will be filed for at
least 5 years in our archives after which time it will be destroyed without further notice, unless otherwise
arranged with you. The samples received, and described as recorded in Report No. 321906 will be filed for
60 days, and after that time they will be properly disposed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged
with you. We reserve the right to return to you any unused samples, extracts or solutions related to them if we
consider so necessary (e.g., samples identified as hazardous waste, sample sizes exceeding analytical standard
practices, controlled substances under regulated protocols, etc).

We thank you for selecting XENCO Laboratories to serve your analytical needs. If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact us at any time.

Respectfully,

Brent Barron, I1
Odessa Laboratory Manager
Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellence in 1994,

Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.
4 Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Austin - Tampa - Miami - Atlanta - Corpus Christi - Latin America
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Sample Id

TP1 @ 6'
P2 @6
TP3 @6
SW2@6'
SW3 @ 6'

Sample Cross Reference 321906

Elke Environmental, Inc., Odessa, TX

Matrix

w v »nn n

Forrest

Date Collected

Jan-06-09 10:30
Jan-06-09 11:00
Jan-06-09 10:00
Jan-06-09 09:00
Jan-06-09 09:30

Page 3 of 18

Sample Depth

6 ft
6 ft
6ft
6ft
6ft

Lab Sample Id

321906-001
321906-002
321906-003
321906-004
321906-005




Project Id:
Contact: Logan Anderson
Project Location: CMU 20

Elke Environmental, Inc., Odessa, TX

Project Name: Forrest

-------------------
Certificate of Analysis Summary 321906

‘UQ
L3

e o
© M
<

Date Received in Lab: Wed Jan-07-09 04:20 pm

Report Date:

20-JAN-09

Project Manager: Brent Barron, [T

Lab Id: 321906-001 321906-002 321906-003 321906-004 321906-005
N Field Id: TP1 @6 TP2 @ 6' TP3I @6 SwW2@é¢ SW3i@e6'
Analysis Requested @ e @ @
Depth: 6 ft 6 ft 6 ft 6 ft 6 ft
Matrix: SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL
Sampled: Jan-06-09 10:30 Jan-06-09 11:00 Jan-06-09 10:00 Jan-06-09 09:00 Jan-06-09 09:30
Anions by EPA 300 Extracted:
Analyzed: Jan-08-09 14:29 Jan-08-09 14:29 Jan-08-09 14:29 Jan-08-09 14:29 Jan-08-09 14:29
Units/RL: mg/kg RL mg/kg RL mg/kg RL mg/kg RL mg/kg RL
Chloride 530 10.0 377 10.0 168 5.00 260 10.0 208 10.0
BTEX by EPA 8021B Extracted: Jan-09-09 12:15 Jan-09-09 12:15 Jan-09-09 12:15 Jan-09-09 12:15 Jan-09-09 12:15
Analyzed: Jan-10-09 23:54 Jan-11-09 00:15 Jan-11-09 00:36 Jan-11-09 00:57 Jan-11-09 01:18
Units/RL: mg/kg RL mg/kg RL mg/kg RL mg/kg RL mg/kg RL
Benzene ND 0.0011 ND 0.0011 ND 0.0011 ND 0.0011 ND 0.0010
Toluene ND 0.0022 ND 0.0022 ND 0.0022 ND 0.0021 ND 0.0021
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0011 ND 0.0011 ND 0.0011 ND 0.0011 ND 0.0010
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.0022 ND 0.0022 ND 0.0022 ND 0.0021 ND 0.0021
o-Xylene ND 0.0011 ND 0.0011 ND 0.0011 ND 0.0011 ND 0.0010
Total Xylenes ND 0.0022 ND 0.0022 ND 0.0022 ND 0.0021 ND 0.0021
Total BTEX ND 0.0011 ND 0.0011 ND 0.0011 ND 0.0011 ND 0.0010
Percent Moisture Exiracted:
Analyzed: Jan-08-09 17:00 Jan-08-09 17:00 Jan-08-09 17:00 Jan-08-09 17:00 Jan-08-09 17:00
Units/RL: % RL % RL % RL % RL % RL
Percent Moisture 9.15 1.00 9.31 1.00 10.45 1.00 6.26 1.00 3.37 1.00
TPH By SW8015 Mod Extracted: Jan-08-09 09:30 Jan-08-09 09:30 Jan-08-09 09:30 Jan-08-09 09:30 Jan-08-09 09:30
Analyzed: Jan-08-09 13:56 Jan-08-09 14:21 Jan-08-09 14:46 Jan-08-09 15:11 Jan-08-09 15:36
Units/RL: mg/kg RL mg/kg RL mg/kg RL mg/kg RL mg/kg RL
C6-C12 Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 16.5 ND 16.5 ND 16.8 ND 16.0 353 15.5
C12-C28 Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 16.5 ND 16.5 ND 16.8 109 16.0 212 155
C28-C35 0il Range Hydrocarbons ND 16.5 ND 16.5 ND 16.8 47.0 16.0 115 15.5
Total TPH ND 16.5 ND 16.5 ND 16.8 156 16.0 362.3 15.5
Tms analyllcal teport, and the entire datn package it rcpr:sents hax been made for your exclusive and confidential usc.
ions and results this 1 report represcnt the best judgment of XENCO Laboratorics.
)GZNCOT b assumes no and makes no warranty to the end usc of the data hercby presented.
Our liability is hnuted to the amount invorced for ths work order unless otherwise agreed to 1n wnting
Since 1990 Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Austin - Tampa - Miami - Latin America - Atlanta - Corpus Christi Bréat Barron

Odessa Laboratory Director
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Project Id:

Contact: Logan Anderson

Project Location: CMU 20

Certificate of Analysis Summary 321906
Elke Environmental, Inc., Odessa, TX

Project Name: Forrest

Date Received in Lab: Wed Jan-07-09 04:20 pm

Report Date:

20-JAN-09

Project Manager: Brent Barron, TI

Lab Id: 321906-001 321906-002 321906-003 321906-004 321906-005
. Field 1d: TP1 @6’ TP2 @ 6' TPI@6 sw2@é6' SW3@é¢'
Analysis Requested e @ © N ®
Depth: 6 ft 6 ft 6 ft 6 f 6 ft
Matrix: SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL
Sampled: Jan-06-09 10:30 Jan-06-09 11:00 Jan-06-09 10:00 Jan-06-09 09:00 Jan-06-09 09:30
TPH by EPA 418.1 Extracted:
Analyzed: Jan-19-09 15:08 Jan-19-09 15:08 Jan-19-09 15:08 Jan-19-09 15:08 Jan-19-09 15:08
Units/RL: mg/kg RL mg/kg RL mglkg RL mg/kg RL mg/kg RL
TPH, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 11.0 ND 11.0 82.4 11.2 700 10.7 997 10.3
This analytical report, and the entire datx pu:kagc it represents, has been made for your oxclusive and confidontial use.
The interpretations and results exp this analytical report ropresent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratones.
XENCO Lab BSSUDES 0o biltty 2ad makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented.
Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for thrs work order unless otherwise agreed to 1n writing, /] /
Since 1990 Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Austin - Tampa - Miami - Latin America - Atlanta - Corpus Christi B&t 153-;11'0:1

Odessa Laboratory Director

Dana R Af 1R



( Flagging Criteria

)

X In our quality control review of the data a QC deficiency was observed and flagged as noted. MS/MSD

recoveries were found to be outside of the laboratory control limits due to possible matrix /chemical
interference, or a concentration of target analyte high enough to effect the recovery of the spike
concentration. This condition could also effect the relative percent difference in the MS/MSD.

B A target analyte or common laboratory contaminant was identified in the method blank. Its presence

indicates possible field or laboratory contamination.

D The sample(s) were diluted due to targets detected over the highest point of the calibration curve, or due to
matrix interference. Dilution factors are included in the final results. The result is from a diluted sample.

E The data exceeds the upper calibration limit; therefore, the concentration is reported as estimated.

F RPD exceeded lab control limits.

J The target analyte was positively identified below the MQL and above the SQL.

U Analyte was not detected.

L The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported below the laboratory control limits for this analyte.
The department supervisor and QA Director reviewed data. The samples were either reanalyzed or flagged

as estimated concentrations.

H The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported above the laboratory control limits. Supporting QC
Data were reviewed by the Department Supervisor and QA Director. Data were determined to be valid

for reporting.

K Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.

JN A combination of the "N" and the "J" qualifier. The analysis indicates that the analyte is "tentatively

identified" and the associated numerical value may not be consistent with the amount actually present

in the environmental sample.

* Outside XENCO's scope of NELAC Accreditation.

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellence in 1994,
Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.
A Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Corpus Christi - Midland/Odessa - Tampa - Miami - Latin America

4143 Greenbriar Dr, Stafford, Tx 77477

9701 Harry Hines Blvd , Dallas, TX 75220
5332 Blackberry Drive, San Antonio TX 78238
2505 North Falkenburg Rd, Tampa, FL 33619
5757 NW 158th St, Miami Lakes, FL 33014
12600 West 1-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765

842 Cantwell Lane, Corpus Christi, TX 78408
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Phone

(281) 240-4200
(214) 902 0300
(210) 509-3334
(813) 620-2000
(305) 823-8500
(432) 563-1800
(361) 884-0371

Fax
(281) 2404280
(214) 351-9139
(210) 509-3335
(813) 620-2033
(305) 823-8555
(432) 563-1713
(361) 884-9116




Work Orders : 321906,

Lab Batch #: 746155

R P R T T TR TG T T

Form 2 - Surrogate Recoveri

Project Name: Forrest

Sample: 321906-001 / SMP

Project ID:
Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/kg SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
Amount True Control
BTEX by EPA 8021B Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] B] %R %R
Analytes o]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0308 0.0300 103 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0321 0.0300 107 80-120
Lab Batch #; 746155 Sample: 321906-001 S /MS Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
Amount True Control
BTEX by EPA 8021B Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
(Al [B] %R %R
Analytes D}
1,4-Difluorobenzene ' 0.0274 0.0300 91 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0262 0.0300 87 80-120
Lab Batch #: 746155 Sample: 321906-001 SD / MSD Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
Amount True Control
BTEX by EPA 30218 Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes ]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0264 0.0300 88 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0264 0.0300 88 80-120
Lab Batch #: 746155 Sample: 321906-002 / SMP Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
Amount True Control
BTEX by EPA 3021B Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] B} %R %R
Analytes D}
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0312 0.0300 104 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0317 0.0300 106 80-120
Lab Batch #: 746155 Sample: 321906-003 / SMP Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by EPA 8021B Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] {B] %R %R
Analytes b}
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0303 0.0300 101 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0313 0.0300 104 80-120
** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis
*** Poor recoveries due to dilution
Surrogate Recovery [D] =100 *A /B
All results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.
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e Recoveries

Work Orders : 321906,
Lab Batch #: 746155

Sample: 321906-004 / SMP

Project Name: Forrest

Project ID:
Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/kg SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
Amount True Control
BTEX by EPA 8021B Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] Bl %R %R
Analytes [0}
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0301 0.0300 100 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0300 0.0300 100 80-120
Lab Batch #: 746155 Sample: 321906-005 / SMP Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
Amount True Control
BTEX by EPA 8021B Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] 8] %R %R
Analytes o]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0304 0.0300 101 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0305 0.0300 102 80-120
Lab Batch #: 746155 Sample: 522716-1-BKS / BKS Batch: 1  Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
Amount True Control
BIEX by EPA 8021B Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes o]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0274 0.0300 91 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0285 0.0300 95 80-120
Lab Batch #: 746155 Sample: 522716-1-BLK / BLK Batch: 1  Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
Amount True Control
BTEX by EPA 8021B Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] B} %R %R
Analytes ' (D]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0311 0.0300 104 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0314 0.0300 105 80-120
Lab Batch #: 746155 Sample: 522716-1-BSD / BSD Batch: 1  Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by EPA 8021B Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes D]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0269 0.0300 90 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0284 0.0300 95 80-120
** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis
**¥ Poor recoveries due to dilution
Surrogate Recovery [D] =100 *A/B
All results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.
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Form 2

S S A Ao S ST S R | S

- Surrogate Recoverie

Project Name: Forrest

Work Orders : 321906, Project ID:
Lab Batch #: 745966 Sample: 321755-015S/MS Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units: mgkg SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
Amount True Control
-TPH By SW8015 Mod Found Amonnt Recovery Limits Flags
1Al B} %R %R
Analytes o
1-Chlorooctane 99.5 100 100 70-135
o-Terphenyl 39.8 50.0 80 70-135
Lab Batch #: 745966 Sample: 321755-015 SD/MSD Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
Amount True Control
TPH By SW8015 Mod Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes ]
1-Chlorooctane 101 100 101 70-135
o-Terphenyl 40.6 50.0 81 70-135
Lab Batch #: 745966 Sample: 321906-001 / SMP Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
Amount True Control
TPH By SW8015 Mod Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] (B] %R %R
Analytes o]
1-Chlorooctane 95.9 100 96 70-135
o-Terphenyl 522 50.0 104 70-135
Lab Batch #: 745966 Sample: 321906-002 / SMP Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH By SW8015 Mod Amount True Co.nn'ol
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] B] %R %R
Analytes D]
1-Chlorooctane 94.1 100 94 70-135
o-Terphenyl 513 50.0 103 70-135
Lab Batch #: 745966 Sample: 321906-003 / SMP Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH By SW8015 Meod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes D]
1-Chlorooctane 94.3 100 94 70-135
o-Terphenyl 51.2 50.0 102 70-135
** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis
*** Poor recoveries due to dilution
Surrogate Recovery [D]=100*A/B
All results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.
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Form 2 - Surrogate

Project Name: Forrest

Work Orders : 321906, Project ID:
Lab Batch #: 745966 Sample: 321906-004 / SMP Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
Amount True Control
TPH By SW8015 Mod Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (0]
1-Chlorooctane 94.9 100 95 70-135
o-Terphenyl 51.5 50.0 103 70-135
Lab Batch #:; 745966 Sample: 321906-005 / SMP Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
Amount True Control
TPH By SW8015 Mod Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] (B} %R %R
Analytes o] .
1-Chlorooctane 96.2 100 96 70-135
o-Terphenyl 52.0 50.0 104 70-135
Lab Batch #: 745966 Sample: 522620-1-BKS / BKS Batch: 1|  Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
Amount True Control
TPH By SW8015 Mod Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes D]
1-Chlorooctane 104 100 104 70-135
o-Terphenyl 43.7 50.0 87 70-135
Lab Batch #: 745966 Sample: 522620-1-BLK / BLK Batch: 1  Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
Amount True Control
TPH By SW8015 Mod Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
LY [B] %R %R
Analytes D]
1-Chlorooctane 89.1 100 89 70-135
o-Terphenyl 49.1 50.0 98 70-135
Lab Batch #: 745966 Sample: 522620-1-BSD / BSD Batch: 1  Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH By SWS8015 Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B} %R %R
Analytes D]
1-Chlorooctane 106 100 106 70-135
o-Terphenyl 449 50.0 90 70-135

** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis

*** Poor recoveries due to dilution
Surrogate Recovery [D]=100*A/B

All results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.

Page 10 of 18




(“ Blank‘Spike’llv{ecovery ?

Project Name: Forrest

Work Order #: 321906 Project ID:
Lab Batch #: 745936 Sample: 745936-1-BKS Matrix: Solid
Date Analyzed: 01/08/2009 Date Prepared: 01/08/2009 Analyst: LATCOR

Reporting Units: mg/kg Batch#: 1 BLANK /BLANK SPIKE RECOVERY STUDY

: Blank Spike Blank Blank Control
Anions by EPA 300 Result Added Spike Spike Limits Flags

[A} B} Result %R %R
Analytes {9 b
Chloride ND 10.0 9.51 95 90-110

Blank Spike Recovery [D] = 100*{C}/[B]
All results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.

Page 11 0of 18



BS / BSD Recoveries

Project Name: Forrest

Work Order #: 321906 Project ID:
Analyst: ASA Date Prepared: 01/09/2009 Date Analyzed: 01/10/2009
Lab Batch ID: 746155 Sample: 522716-1-BKS Batch #: 1 Matrix; Solid
Units: mg/kg BLANK /BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by EPA 8021B Blank Spike Blank Blank | Spike Blank Blk. Spk Control | Control
Sample Result{ Added Spike Spike Added Spike Dup. RPD Limits Limits Flag
[A] Result %R Duplicate %R % %R %RPD
Analytes [B] [C} D] [E] Result [F] [G]
Benzene ND 0.1000 0.1024 102 0.1 0.1048 105 2 70-130 35
Toluene ND 0.1000 0.0971 97 0.1 0.0993 99 2 70-130 35
Ethylbenzene ND 0.1000 0.0998 100 0.1 0.1020 102 2 71-129 35
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.2000 0.1949 97 0.2 0.1986 99 2 70-135 35
0-Xylene ND 0.1000 0.0955 96 0.1 0.0970 97 2 71-133 35
Analyst: ASA Date Prepared: 01/19/2009 Date Analyzed: 01/19/2009
Lab Batch ID: 746919 Sample: 746919-1-BKS Batch #: 1 Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg BLANK /BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH by EPA 418.1 Blank Spike Blank Blank Spike Blank Blk. Spk Control | Control
Sample Result] Added Spike Spike Added Spike Dup. RPD Limits Limits Flag
A} Result %R Duplicate %R % %R %RPD
Analytes (B} [l [} E] Result [F] [G]
TPH, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 2500 2320 93 2500 2280 91 2 65-135 35

Relative Percent Difference RPD = 200*(C-F)/(C+F)|

Blank Spike Recovery [D] = 100*(C)/[B]

Blank Spike Duplicate Recovery [G] = 100*(F)/[E}

All results are based on MDL and Validated for QC Purposes

Page 12 of 18




BS / BSD Recoveries

Project Name: Forrest

Work Order #: 321906 Project ID:
Analyst: BHW Date Prepared: 01/08/2009 Date Analyzed: 01/08/2009
Lab Batch ID: 745966 Sample: 522620-1-BKS Batch #: 1 Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg BLANK /BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH By SW8015 Mod Blank Spike Blank Blank Spike Blank BIk. Spk Control | Control
Sample Result| Added Spike Spike | Added Spike Dup. RPD Limits | Limits | Flag
(Al Result %R Duplicate %R % %R %RPD
Analytes 8] [€] [D] [E] Result [F] G
€6-C12 Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 1000 1060 106 1000 1060 106 0 70-135 35
C12-C28 Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 1000 1010 101 1000 1020 102 1 70-135 35

Relative Percent Difference RPD = 200%|(C-F)/(C+F)|

Blank Spike Recovery [D] = 100*%(C)/[B]

Blank Spike Duplicate Recovery [G] = 100*(F)/[E]

All results are based on MDL and Validated for QC Purposes

Page 13 of 18



Form 3 - MS Recovries

Project Name: Forrest

Work Order #: 321906

Lab Batch #: 745936 Project ID:

Date Analyzed: 01/08/2009 Date Prepared: 01/08/2009 Analyst: LATCOR

QC- Sample ID: 321906-001 S Batch #: 1 Matrix: Soil

Reporting Units: mg’kg MATRIX / MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY STUDY

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300 Parent Spiked Sampld Control
Sample Spike Result %R Limits Flag
Result Added (8] D] %R
Analytes A (8]
Chloride 530 200 675 73 80-120 X

Matrix Spike Percent Recovery [D] = 100*(C-A)/B
Relative Percent Difference [E] = 200*(C-A)/(C+B)
All Results are based on MDL and Validated for QC Purposes
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Form 3- MS / MSD Recoverles

Project Name: Forrest

Work Order #: 321906 Project ID:
Lab Batch ID: 746155 QC- Sample ID: 321906-001 S Batch #: 1 Matrix: Soil
Date Analyzed: 01/11/2009 Date Prepared: 01/09/2009 Anpalyst: ASA
Reporting Units: mg/kg MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
Parent Spiked Sample| Spiked Duplicate Spiked Control | Control
BTEX by EPA 8021B Sample Spike Result Sample| Spike |Spiked Samplel Dup. | RPD Limits | Limits | Flag
Result Added IC) %R Added Result [F] %R % %R %RPD
Analytes 1A} (B] D] [E] IG}
Benzene ND 0.1101 0.0896 81 0.1101 0.1015 92 13 70-130 35
Toluene ND 0.1101 0.0843 77 0.1101 0.0943 86 11 70-130 35
Ethylbenzene ND 0.1101 0.0832 76 0.1101 0.0947 86 12 71-129 35
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.2201 0.1589 72 0.2201 0.1836 83 14 70-135 35
o0-Xylene ND 0.1101 0.0778 71 0.1101 0.0890 81 13 71-133 35
Lab Batch ID: 746919 QC- Sample ID: 321906-001 S Batch #: 1 Matrix: Soil
Date Analyzed: 01/19/2009 Date Prepared: 01/19/2009 Analyst: ASA
Reporting Units: mg/kg MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
Parent Spiked Sample| Spiked Duplicate Spiked Control | Control
TPH by EPA 418.1 Sample Spike Result Sample{ Spike |Spiked Sample] Dup. RPD Limits Limits | Flag
Result Added IC] %R Added Result [F] %R % %R %RPD
Analytes (A) [B] ] [E] [G]
TPH, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 2750 2540 92 2750 2650 96 4 65-135 35
Lab Batch ID: 745966 QC-Sample ID: 321755-015 8§ Batch #: 1 Matrix: Soil
Date Analyzed: 01/08/2009 Date Prepared: 01/08/2009 Analyst: BHW
Reporting Units: mg/kg MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY
Parent Spiked Sample| Spiked Duplicate Spiked Control | Control
TPH By SW8015 Mod Sample Spike Result Sample| Spike |Spiked Sample] Dup. RPD Limits Limits | Flag
Result Added iC] %R | Added Result [F] %R % %R %RPD
Analytes fAl [B] D] [E] [G]
C6-C12 Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 1010 992 98 1010 1020 101 3 70-135 35
C12-C28 Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 1010 973 96 1010 1000 99 3 70-135 35
Matrix Spike Percent Recovery [D]= 100%(C-A)/B Mainx Spike Duplicate Percent Recovery [G] = 100*(F-A)/E

Relative Percent Difference RPD = 200*|(C-F)/(C+F)|

ND = Not Detected, J = Present Below Reporting Limut, B = Present in Blank, NR = Not Requested, 1= Interference, NA = Not
ApplicableN = See Narrative, EQL = Estimated Quantitation Limit
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Sample Dupllcate Recovery

Project Name: Forrest
Work Order #: 321906

Lab Batch #: 745936 Project ID:
Date Analyzed: 01/08/2009 Date Prepared:  01/08/2009 Analyst: LATCOR
QC- Samople ID: 321906-001 D Batch #: 1 Matrix: Soil
Reporting Units: mg/kg SAMPLE / SAMPLE DUPLICATE RECOVERY
Anions by EPA 300 Parent Sample] Sample Control
Result Duplicate RPD Limits Flag
[A] Result %RPD
Analyte [B]
hloride 530 533 1 20
Lab Batch #: 745941
Date Analyzed: 01/08/2009 Date Prepared:  01/08/2009 Analyst: BEV
QC- Sample ID: 321906-001 D Batch #: 1 Matrix: Soil
Reporting Units: % SAMPLE / SAMPLE DUPLICATE RECOVERY
Percent Moisture {Parent Sample] Sample Control
Result Duplicate RPD Limits Flag
[A} Result %RPD
Analyte Bl
ercent Moisture 9.15 8.91 3 20

Spike Relative Difference RPD 200 * | (B-A)/(B+A) |
All Results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.
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Environmental Lab of Texas CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
A Xanco Laboratories Company 12600 Wost 1-20 East Phone: 4325631800
Odessa, Texas 79788 Fax: 432-583-1743

Project Narme: /l:(ts +

Project Manager.  Logan Anderson
Company Name Elke environmental

Company Address: 4917 ancrews hiphway

Project &
propection:_ MU 20

City/State/Zip- odesss Tx 79782 POE
Telephone No. 432-366-0043 FaxNo'  432-366-0884 Report Formet; B{md-d Orrrp Oneoes
pior S KL st
(tab use only) TCLP - . ]
ORDER #; 27 134000 oo £7 o Coars e i
e TR |||
5 i Halele 1RHER:
o £ £ & §lEY |2 3
! i MTIEEEE il 1lole#[slu: e
: 1R TR -g!g-saga; k|| Bl
3 2 FIELD CODE Ei 8 g ?;g§g§§§§§ & §§§ iii @35 Eé_
oLl —T# Rs' ¢l I-¢ 232 | |11t S_ U ! f
oLl 2% @ el [C | oo | U S | ! ! }
DR 7pd ¢ )-& lyg:00 | I 11 S I ( f ;
gd g Quk @@ (e 102 AL I i !
ool ZA, swd & el e T332 [ 1D s I ! f /




i - .

Environmental Lab of Texas
Variance! Corrective Action Report- Sample Log-in

Glient AV AT
Data/ Time. \ - 04 0 .10
LabiD# 209

niials: [e\N

Sample Recelpt Checklist
Client Initials

#1__Temperature of container/ cooler? (74 No A .KB °C
#2__Shipping contamer iy condition? Yes No

#3 Custody Seals intact on shipping contalner/ cooler? Yes No NBf Present. .-~
#4 _Cuslody Seals intact on sample bottles/ container? Yes No NGt Erasent”
#5__Cham of Custody present? No

#6 _Sample instructions complete of Chaln of Custody? No

#7 __Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received? No

#8__Chain of Custody agrees with sample label(s)? 8! No_ | ID written on Cont/Uid
#9__Container fabel(s) legible and intact? No Not Applicable
#10 Sample matrix/ properties agree with Chain of Custody? No

#11_Containers supplied by ELOT? % No

#12 Samples in proper container/ bottle? No See Below

#13 Samples properly preserved? . No See Below

#14 Sample bottles intact? No

#15 Preservations documented on Chain of Custody? (X No

#16_Containers documented on Chain of Custody? No

#17__Sufficient sample amount for indicated test{s)? No See Below

#18 Al samples received within sufficient hold time? Y No See Batow

#19 _Subcontract of sample(s)? Yes No i

#20 VOC samples have zem headspace? Xes) No Not Applicable

Varlance Documentation

Contact. i Contacted by: Date/ Time:
Regarding.

Corrective Action Taken:

Check all that Apply: [ See attached e-mallf fax

O Client understands and would fike to proceed with analysis
] Cooling process had begun shortly after sampling event
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TEA LAND DISPOSAL SITE NEW MEXICO

MILE MARKER #64 US HWY 62/180 » 30 MILES EAST OF CARLSBAD NM - PHONE (505) 887-4048

' LEA LAND, LLC | ) -r*~ 1 p

1300 WEST MAIN STREET « OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73106 ¢ PHONE (405) 2364257 .

"11.PAGE__OF__ | 2. TRAILER NO. \}w}

“

3. COMPANY NAME ’ 5. PICK-UP DATE
G | Eorast O & mw alion FH0 W County Ros ' LE Ay o]
PHONENO. leary | STATE™ ZIP [6.TNRCC LD, NO.
£ | 505 300.a7ve7 | by i 85240 .
3 . : 8. CONTAINERS ] 9.TOTAL [10.UNIT| 11 TEXAS
7. NAL{IEVOR DESCR]PTI?N OF WASTE SHIPPED: R No. Type QU WeVol. | WASTE ID #
N |“tlon-Ragiated ion Hazardous Waste l oo ! N
b. ' ) )
E
TR
R M@Sg’m ‘-§ 40 } ggqo
12. COMMENTS OR SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: , -1 13. WASTE PROFILE NO. .
L TOR ST R Ft 23 §HET $R0 ' o
A : ,
fa. . IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL CONTACT o
NAME __ - PHONENO . - , 24—;HQUR EMERGENCY NO. .
T |sonSaughter . 75874044 L R

15. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I Hereby. declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper
shipping name and are classified, packed marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to apphcable
international and national government regulations, including applicable state regulations, and are the same matcnals previously approved by LEA LAND, LLC

R - |PRINTED/TYPED NAME o ‘ : SIGNATURE . " ", DATE
T |18 TRANSPORTER (1) .- IR ~. ' TRANSPORTER {2)
§ NAME: 1 ERMARDUIENT AL NAME: ’ S
1; TEXAS LD. NO. o S ) TEXAS LD. NO.
P | IN CASE OF EMERGENCY CONTACT: IN CASE OF EMERGENCY CONTACT:
g EMERGENCY PHONE: EMERGENCY PHONE:
T 18. TRANSPORTER (1): Aclmowledgment of receipt of material | 19. TRANSPORTER (2): Aclcnowledgment of recelpt of matenal
Y .
ﬁ "PRINTED/TYPED NAME %, ‘;@3“:{‘ Q“’ f‘v ravt PRENTED/TYPED NAME
- . . ,
8 \\SIGNATURE L ’b At MG pap |- AL " SIGNATURE DATE
ADDRESS: PHONE:
el Lea Land, LLC ... o fo . oCo . Mile. Marker 64, U.S. Hwy.62/180, ].. ......505-887-4048 1
o ]I) i 30 Miles East of Carlsbad, NM ’
S C |pERMIT NO. " ]20. COMMENTS
P I ?; © WM-01-035 - New Mexico .~
O L /
s 12 DI POSAL FACILITY'S CERT[FICA N2 I Hereby certify that the above described wastes were delivered to this facility, that the
AT facility}s authonzed and pcnmttcd to n;fél'vc such wastef.
L Y|, ORIZ\ED stcRiAl : CELL NO. DATE gIME
/5 L )r th -/ “‘X b= 109 A
GENERATOR: COPIES 1& 6 © DISPOSAL SITE: COPIES 2 & 3 TRANSPORTERS: COPIES 4 & 5

COPY 5

IR G G aE BN T EE N EE E S N Gl SN S D e = e
o
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LEA LAND DISPOSAL SITE NEW MEXICO

MILE MARKER #64 US HWY 62/180 » 30 MILES EAST OF CARLSBAD, NM * PHONE (505) 887—404§

=

. [PrvTED/TYPED NAN[E o

LEA LAND, LLC

1300 WEST MAIN STREET » OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73106 « PHONE (405) 236-4257

DD

v 066476

1.PAGE__OF__

2. TRAILER NO. h}“?

3. COMPANY NAME 4. ADDRESS

Forast Ui Carpar stton

PHONE NO. CITY

i+ Sy g '
WL ot W e G .

B MA Courdy Rosd
STATE

ZIP 6. TNRCCLD. NO.

f:ﬂ"‘(h

3008

5. PICK-UP DATE _

*

7. NAME OR DESCRIPTION OF WASTE SHIPPED

8. CON’TA]NERS 9. TOTAL

No.

Type | QUANTITY

10. UNIT| 11. TEXAS
Wt/Vol. { WASTE ID #

a.
Mer-Fegudsted, Mon Hazardouws Wesls

+

A

b

m‘m

DRSO

/“'"‘-\

" A0EH) i««” ZEIHOC) 58()?()

12 COMMENTS OR SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
AEROUE WAL IshOR LRHT #20

13. WASTE PROFILE NO.

14. IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL CONTACT

NAME N PHONE NO
Wi Staughier i I8BT40

v

24-HOUR EMERGENCY NO.

15.GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: T Hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper
shipping name and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper. condition for ransport by highway according to applicable

'| SIGNATURE -

international and nauonal government regulatlons mcludmg, applicable state regulations, and are the same materials previously dpproved by LEA LAND, LLC

- DATE |

nHEHSSOTwZe R

16. -+ TRANSPORTER (1)

NAME: © LK EMVIROHRBIENTAL
TEXASID.NO. n
IN CASE OF EMERGENCY CONTACT:

EMERGENCY PHONE;

17,
NAME'

TEXASID NO

TRANSPORTER (2) .

EMERGENCY PHONE:

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY CONTACT:

18. TRANSPORTER (1): Acknowledgment of receipt of material
g

D/TYPED NAME "% & f \"n

ATORE % "¢ \“‘*w*v‘; f»'DATE (/l«.
T

19. TRANSPORTER (2): Acknowledgment of receipt of material

PR.]NTED/T’YPED

SIGNATURE

NAME

DATE

»-<~q—(r‘~n:>nq.;

ADDRPfss

~--LeaLand, LLC---. oo Mille- Marker 64, U S.Hwy- 62/180,
30 Miles East of Carlsbad, NM

PHONE:

o -505-887-4048. -] - -

PERMIT NO.
WM-01-035 - New Me‘xigo '

20. COMMENTS

21.DISPOSAL FACILITY'S CERTIFICATION: IHereby
faé'ﬂxty is authorized and permitted to receive such wastes.

certify that the above described wastes were délivered to this facility, that the

r a,//

GENERAT@R/COPIES 1&6

CELL NO.

Nepameairyp PTG

DATE

ARG

23

\

DISPOSAL SITE: COPIES 2 & 3

[aa 1o\ V)

TRANSPORTERS: COPIES 4 & 5.
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LEA LAND %LSPOSAL SITE NEW MEXICO

MILE MARKER #64 US {IWY 62/180 » 30 MILES EAST OF CARLSBAD, NM * PHONE (505) 887-4048

'LEA LAND LLC

1300 WEST MAIN STREET » OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73106 « PHONE (405) 236—4257 “‘T‘mc f)

1.PAGE__OF__ | 2 TRA]LERNO f")

3. COMPANY NAME | T ADDRESS 5 PICK.UPDATE .
.G | Forest Ot Covporstion 350 NNV Camty Road ‘ 200G
PHONE NO. ary STATE \/ . ZIp [6. TNRCCLD. NO.
g | (505) 3626797 Hobbs N 26240
' . 8. CONTAINERS | 9.TOTAL |10.UNIT| 1i.TEXAS
- 1. NAME OR DESCR[[%I‘ION OF WASTE SHIPPED: Now 1 Type | QUANTITY | Wuvel. | WASTE b #
N [eHon-Regdsted, Non Hazardous Wasta 1| om
b.
E"
U q73aC AT
R '{3 &U J L@( ){Eg(g( (z’ H
12. COMMENTS OR SPECTAL INSTRUCTIONS: - 13. WASTE PROFILE NO."
. "fi MJ@&M.@R AT Sy i
. A - L N _
s IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CONTACT
4 INAME T PHONENO " 24-HOUR EMERGENCY NO.
T | Hin Staughter - 575-857-4048 ~
: £ Jys: GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I Hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper
0 slnppmg name and-are classified, packed marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway accordmg to applicable
) mternauonal and natjonal government regulauons, including apphcable state regulations, and are the same materials previously approved by LEA LAND, LLC
' R PRINTED/TYPED NAME , | sioNATURE. . _ . " . DATE
T [16 ° TRANSPORTER (1) n 17. - TRANSPORTER({(2)
'.ﬁ' NAME: CEUR ENVIRONMENTAL NAME:. '
1; . | TEXASID.NO. _ TEXAS LD. NO.
P | IN CASE OF EMERGENCY CONTACT: IN CASE OF EMERGENCY CONTACT:
g EMERGENCY PHONE: EMERGENCY, PHONE:
T 18. TRANSPORTER (1): Acknowledgment of receipt of material | 19. TRANSPORTER (2): Acknowledgment of recelpt of material
lli i DMEDNANm..é‘/{ZLVZ‘%MK‘Q PRINTED/TYPED NAME _ . : ‘ - .
S 9 Tﬂﬁicﬁ’/ ’c"cﬁﬁ“’/’ f Ltz DATE \ (q‘ SIGNATURE DATE f
ADDRESS: PHONE: , . I A
Lea Land, LLC Mile Marker 64, U.S. Hwy 62/180, 505-887-4048 | "
}[’ }: , 30 Miles East of Carlsbad, NM A ¥
S C |PERMITNO. ' 20. COMMENTS
PI WM-01-035 - New Mexico
oL o
§ 1 |21 DISPOSAL FACILITY'S CERTIFICATION: I Hereby certify that the above described wastes were delivered to this facility, that the
AT authorized and permitted to receiye such was i ’ ' »
’ -
LY IGNATYRE ' CELLNO. DATE e mé}zs,‘
, ps )a. dm — I-9-69 18
GENERATOR:COPIES 1 & 6 DISPOSAL SYTE: COPIES 2 &3 . TRANSPORTERS: COPIES 4 & 5
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LEA LA

DISPOSAL SITE NEW MEXICO

MILE MARKER #64 US HWY 62/180 * 30 MILES EAST OF CARLSBAD, NM « PHONE (505) 887-4048

LEA LAND, LLC

1300 WEST MAIN STREET « OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73106 « PHONE (405) 2364257

06 64 8 1.PAGE__OF__ | 2. TRAILER NO. "‘)
3. COMPANY NAME . RESS 5. PICK-UP DATE ¥
G | Forest O# Carporstion 350 KW County Reso 444282008
PHONE NO. ' CITY STATE yAlS 6. TNRCC 1.D. NO.
E ;swf; AWD.ET7 ; biging g - EBnan : ;. .
’ ' 8. CONTAINERS | 9. TOTAL }10. UNIT| 11.TEXAS
7. NAME OR DESCRIFTION OF WASTﬁ SHIPPED: oA o 0. UNTE| 11 TEXAS
N |*Nar-Reguistes, Hon ‘r{mm@s Waste | {1 O
b. * SR E
d. g ST
23] (o : Qg?‘f)(f W)
12. COIVHWENTS OR SPECIAL INSTRUCTIO 13. WASTE PROFILE NO.
Al" nféwm REAL JHABR UNIT #20 -
- ha. N L ]N CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CON‘TACT .
T NAME . B PHONE NO ) . . 24-HOUR EMERGENCY NO.
C| Ko Bloyghter g 7&*8&?»46&8 : :
15.GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I I—f‘éreby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and, accm'atzly described above by proper
Q. |shipping name and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in praper condition for transport by highway according to applicable
> |international and Bational’ govemment regulauons including applicable state mgulauons, and are the same matenals prevmusly approved by LEATAND, LLC
ﬁ PRINTED/TYPED NAME ' | sionaTURE -  DATE
T [166 . - TRANSPORTER (1) 17. TRANSPORTER (2)
R . L
A | NAME: . ELK ENVIROQMNMENTS NAME:
1; TEXAS LD. NO. TEXAS LD. NO.
P IN CASE OF EI\JERGENCYCONTACI‘: IN CASE OF EMERGENCY CONTACT:
g EMER (‘FNCY PHONE: ENIERGENCY PHONE:
T 18. TRANSPORTER (1) Acknowledgmcnt of receipt of matenal 19. TRANSPORTER (2): Acknowledgment-of recespt of material
lli P] PRINTED/TYPED NAME
$ SIGNATURE DATE
PHONE:
| R LeaLand, LLC. - -} M]le Marker- 64 U S- Hwy 62/180 - 505-887-4048 -
DL 30 Miles East of Carlsbad, NM
1s ¢ |PerMTNO. 20, COMMENTS
1P 1 WM-01-035 - New Mexico
{0 L}— - :
Is 12t ISPOSAL FACILITY'S CERTIFICATION: I Hereby certify that the above described wastes were delivered to this facility, that the
AT facilty is authorized and permitt?j'to rqceive such wastes.
L Y, D SIGF CELLNO. DATE TIME
s
3 1 % D h ‘-*’ / 1 'Y ‘ - T RED0G % S

% . - . 7 - B

. GENERATOR: COPIES 1 32’ 5 A DISPOSAL SITE: COPIES 2 & 3

MmN A

TRANSPORTERS: EE)P[BS 4&5.



LEA LAND DISPOSAL SITE NEW MEXICO

MILE- MARKER,#%4@§ HWY 62/180 30 MILES EAST OF CARLSBAD, NM * PHONE (505) 887-4048

%

o . LEA LAND, LLC
1300WESTMAIN STREET « OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73106 « PHONE (405) 236-4257 F{‘ G Y’\O /}

1.PAGE__OF___ | 2. ’I'RAILER NO.

TSSO

CITY STATE ,~ ZIP |6. TNRCC LD. NO.

3. COMPANY NAME
G | FOREST OIL
* | PHONE NO.

8. CONTAINERS | 9. TOTAL 10.UNiT 11. TEXAS

\ 7. NAME OR DESCRIPTION OF WASTE SHIPPED: No. Qu Wi/Vol. | WASTE ID #

N, '%Regmma Mo Hazardous Waste 4| om

1 \,\
« [ ‘-R%‘? DUMCO

12. COMMENTS SPECIAL lNSTRUCTIONS i 13. WASTE PROFILE NO.
CAPROUK MAL JNANR UNIT 5D .

A
N 1TX IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CONTACT

'f NAME . . PHONENO - 24-HOUR EMERGENCY NO.
: e Slaugher | B15-887-4048

.- |15.GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I Hercby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper
O  |shipping name and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable
international and national government regulations, including applicable state regulations, and are the same materials previousty approved by LEA LAND, LLC

’ R PRINTED/TYPED NAME ‘ | sioNATURE ' ~ DATE
T 16. TRANSPORTER (1) 17. TRANSPORTER (2)

R e | ELK ENVIRONMENTAL | name: :

N |1exasip.no. .- V “TEXAS LD. NO.

IS: IN CASE OF EMERGENCY CONTACT: | INCASE OF EMERGENCY coma:

g EMERGENCY PHONE: : ‘ | EMERGENCY PHONE:

" o |18 TRANSPORTER (1): Acknowledgment of receipt of material | 19. TRANSPORTER (2): Acknowledgment of receipt of material
I&URINTEDEYPED N fjxf 2 It;’#ﬂ(‘@ PRINTED/TYPED NAME

S\ s o) 3B sionarore__ __pate
T "~ | appress: PHONE:
0 e -Lealand, LLC- ... Mile- Marker-64,U.S.-Hwy 62/180,| 505_887-4048
1; vf‘ ' Lo L ___ 30 Miles East of Carlsbad, NM
§ C |PERMITNO. 0 - 20, COMMENTS
PI WM-01-035 - New Mexico
O L - ,
§ 1 |21 DISPOSAL FACILITY'S CERTIFICATION: I Hereby certify that the above described wastes were delivered to this facility, that the
AT facility is authorized and permitted to receive such wastes. : : .
LY CELL NO. .| DATE _ . e, f}%{,
\ § N F3 [B1DD.
RATOR: COPIES 1 & 6 - DISPOSAL SITE: COPIES 2 & 3 : ‘TRANSPORTERS: COPEES 4 & 5

~rABv A
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LEA LAND DISPOSAL SITE NEW MEXICO

MILE MARKER #64 US HWY 62/180 » 30 MILES EAST OF CARLSBAD, NM * PHONE (505) 887-4048

3. COMPANY NAME

1 PHONE NO. .
{508 224797

G | Forest O Corporation

LEA LAND, LLC

g

|1.PaGE__oOF__

1300 WEST MAIN STREET « OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73106 » PHONE (405) 236-4257

| NO 066428

2. TRAILER NO. 5@‘,

CITY l
Mol

“‘&3 ﬂ‘ﬂ‘« L..nﬁw ’r'waz;i

_ STATE

Hitd

#EHG

5. PICK-UP DATE
08

i

ZIP |6. TNRCCLD. NO.

7. NAME OR DESCRIPTION OF WASTE SHIPPED:

8. CONTAINERS | 9. TOTAL

10: UNIT| 11.TEXAS

‘ No. | Type | QUANTITY | WtVol. | WASTE ID #
N [|*hon-Ragusted, Hon Hazardous Yaste \/ﬂ T
b,
E
C.
( & % oz
R ‘—4? Lp"%DULMESHO | ,
o = s‘fbﬁéﬁﬁmsmUcnONs o / 13. WASTE PROFILE NO.
A , , , -
N IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CONTACT 3
o NANE - , m 24-HOUR EMERGENCY NO.

15. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I Hereby declare that the contents of this consignment aré fu]ly and accurately déscribed above by proper
Q . |shipping’ nagle and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable
v mtemat(onal and national government regulations, mclud.mg apphcable state regulauons and are the same materials prevnously approved by LEA LAND, LLC .

R PRINTED/I'YPED NAME ! SIGNATURE DATE
T |16 ‘ TRANSPORTER (1) 17. .. TRANSPORTER (2)
R ELH BEMIROMIENT a1, o
A . NAME: ; NAME:
' 7/ .
1; TEXAS.LD. NO. TEXAS LD. NO.
P | IN CASE OF EMERGENCY CONTACT: IN CASE OF EMERGENCY CONTACT:
g EMERGENCY PHONE; EMERGENCY PHONE:
T 18. SPORTER (1): Acknowledgment of receipt of material | 19. TRANSPORTER 2): Acknowledgment of recelpt of material
E /7) i P
R /TYPED NAME _¢'¢ o syt 0 £ St T PRINTED/TYPED NAME
S /y’v}g A S | '
. L yiam e b SIGNATURE DATE
ADDRESS: PHONE:
. e e Jug@-luand - LLC - .o e - Mile-Marker.64,-U.S. Hwy. 62/180,] . ... 505-887-4048.. .}.... .
>r 30 Miles East of Carlsbad, NM
s ¢ |PErMITNO. 20. COMMENTS
PI| [\ WM-01-035 - New
1o L |5 AT
s 1|2 D‘{’ POSAL FACILIFY'S CEkT TION 1 Hereby certify that the above described wastes were delivered to this facility, that the
AT facxhtyi\\autho d pe; t‘ted to receﬁre shch
LY AUTH? SIGNA nﬁe CELL NO. DATE y 35
PRI -
AN )G -0 E% ‘

e
GENERATOR: %opms 1&6

DISPOSAL SITE: COPIES 2 & 3
ANDV A

TRANSPORTERS: COPIES 4 & 5
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1 LEA LAND DISPOSAL SITE NEW MEXICO

-

MILE MARKER #64 US HWY 62/180 « 30 MILES EAST OF CARLSBAD, NM * PHONE (505) 887-4048

LEA LAND, LLC

1300 WEST MAIN STREET « OKLLAHOMA CITY, OK 73106 « PHONE (405) 236-4257

li

Z

o 066477

1.PAGE__OF___

. 2. TRAILER NO. 5&’

3. COMPANY NAME 4. ADDRESS

Farest Ol Corporation
PHONE NO.

CITY

(Al 3070707 ilpbdig

380 NW Courty Rosd
STATE ZIP  [6.TNRCC LD. NO.

T

5. PICK-UP DATE
1123008

{3

7. NAME OR DESCRIPTION OF WASTE SHIPPED:

No.

8. CONTAINERS | 9. TOTAL
Type | QUANTITY

10. UNIT
‘Wit/Vol.

11. TEXAS
WASTE ID #

" Non-Regulsted, Non Hazsrdous Waste

1

Chd

CHFROTK M&LM&P LINIT #8280

" 2pLap FHOD 9060
12. COMMENTS OR SPEC}[‘ALINSTRUCTIONS

[

13. WASTE PROFILE NO.

NAME , : PHONE NO
Hin Slsnghber GY5.067-4048

14. . IN CASE OF EIVIERGENCY OR SPILL CONTACT

24-HOUR EMERGENCY NO.

15.GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I Hereby declare that the contents of th]s consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper
slnppmg name and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable
mtcmatxonal and nauonal gbvemment regulations, including applicable state regulations, and are the same materials previously approved by LEA LAND LLC

PRINI'ED/TYPED NAME . -

i

| SIGNATURE

- DATE!

mwﬁeszmz>we

16: TRANSPORTER (1)

NAME: BLK ENVIRONMERNTAL -+
TEXAS LD, NO. o

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY CONTACT:

| EMERGENCY PHONE:

NAME:

TEXAS L.D. NO.

EMERGENCY PHONE

7. ‘TRANSPORTER (2)

N CASE OF EMERGENCY CONTACT

18. TRANSPORTER (1): Acknowledgment of receipt of material

(I'YPED_NAM&,%;‘M - m/{/

PRINTEDITYPED N, AME

SIGNATURE

19 TRANSPORTER (2): Acknowledgment of receipt of material

DATE

SRR

o = P
- 1

ADDRESS: .

-..LeaLand,LLC ... _

e Mile Marker 64;11.S. Hwy. 621180, |
30 Miles.East of: Carlsbad NM

PHONE:

--505-887-4048

PERMIT NO." N . \
WM:01-035 - New Mexico

20. COMMENTS

21 DISPOSAL FACILITY'S CERTIFICATION: I Hereby
facifity is authorized and permitted t};eeei-vq {uch wastes.

certify that the above described wastes were delivered to this facility, that the. .

TR s lives

CELL NO.
T ottt

DATE

1122008

. J
o GENERAI’E}R COPIES 1 1&5 Nt

DISPOSAL SITE: COPIES 2 & 3

nNNDbv A

TRANSPORTERS: COPEES 4 &5



Q

"LEA LAND DISPOSAL SITE NEW MEXICO

MILE MARKER #64 US HWY 62/180 * 30 MILES EAST OF CARLSBAD, NM « PHONE (505) 837-4048

LEA LAND, LLC

1300 WEST MAIN STREET » OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73106 « PHONE (405) 236-4257

v

1.PAGE__OF__

2. TRAILER NO. ﬂv‘ﬂﬁ

3. COMPANY NAME
G | Forest Ol Corporaiion

350 N County Road

5. PICK-UP DATE
1122000

PHONE NQ. CITY STATE ZIP |6. TNRCC LD. NO.

E | (B0 302 QTR Hobhhs adha 8R40
i . . 8. CONTAINERS | 9. TOTAL |10.UNIT| 11.TEXAS

7. NAME OR DESCRIPTION OF WASTE SHIPPED: No. Type | QU WiVl | WASTE ID #
N "hor-Reguisted. Non Hazardous Waste 1| oM

b. ;
E

X et

d. J !
r | TA), %O BANLALY RO

12. COMM]ﬁ\ITS OR SPECIAL]NSTRUCTIONS 13. WASTE PROFILE NO.
A | CAPRODOH MALJAMAR LINIT %20 ‘ ‘ '

14, L IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CONTACT _
T NAME - C PHONE NO . g : 24~HQUR EMERGENCY NO.
| Kin ﬁiaumw ST §I6-B87-4048 . '

15. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I Hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fu.lly and accurately described above by proper
0O shipping name and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by hlghway aocordmg to applicable .
- |international and nanona.l guvemment regulations, including apphcable state regulations, and are the same materials prewously approved by LEALAND LLC

R PRINTED/TYPED NAME : | sGNATURE . FETS . DATE
ST 16. -+ TRANSPORTER (1) 17. " TRANSPORTER (2)
"R - .

A | NaE: . ELK ENVIROWMENTAL .« | NAME: |

1; TEXAS LD. NO. - S _ TEXASLD No. .

P | IN CASE OF EMERGENCY CONTACT! IN CASE OF«EMERGENCY CONTACT -
' 'g EMERGENCY PHONE: __ . s EMERGENCYPHONE "

T 18. TRANSPORTER @): Acknowledgment of receipt of matena] “19. TRANSPORTER 2): Acknowledgmeut of receipt of matenal

g ‘ i ; PRINTED/TYPED NAME

S SIGNATURE : DATE

R A > v PHONE:
N PR R Lealand, LLC .. .. .. ... .._MileMarker. 64 U SJ:IVW 62180, )~ -..505-887-4048
P 30 Miles Bast of Carlsbad, NM |
§ 'C |PERMITNO. - 20. COMMENTS
P I WM-01-035 - New Mexico
1o L o . e il
s 1 |24PISPOSAL FACILITY'S CERTIFICATION: I Hereby certify that the above described wastes were delivered to this facility, that the
AT ity is authorized and permitted 0 receive such wastes.
. AY
L Y|, \ CELLNO. - DATE TIME
4{ : 1AZ2000 z §5.

" DISPOSAL SITE: COPIES 2 & 3
nNbv A

*TRANSPORTERS: COPIES 4 & 5 * -




Attachment D

Approved Initial C-144
Closure Plan



. Form C-144
Distict1 RECEIVED State of New Mexico July 21, 2008
1625 N. French Dr , Hobbs, NM 88240 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources .
Dustrict f D t For temporary pits, closed-loop systems, and
1301 W. Grand Avenue, AncJEBMB§19008 epartment . below-grade tanks, submit to the appropriate
District I Oil Conservation Division NMOCD District Office. . .
1600 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec. NM 87410 A O eh Cs T . For permanent pits and exceptions submit to
District [V %Q SOCDH 1220 South St. I'rancis Dr. the Santa Fe Enwr(;nmental Bureagk%ig{gej)and

2 t. Francis &t £7id Te NW 2736 ovide a copy to the appropriate NMOC

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., SehErEeoALs 27508 Le0 ] Santa Fe, NM 87505 provide 8 copy to tho approprietc

LY :"1:.1

ST

cadivi {Fova -1

\ddress: 3304 NW County Rd  Hobbs, NM 88240

Fueility or well name: __ Capreck Maljamar Unit #20 - )

API Number: __30-025-01454 - OCD Permit Number. Pi-oO80F%

Uil or Qir/iQur K Section i7 Township 178 Range  33E County: _Lea —

Center of Proposed Design: Latitude 32° 49.969° N Longide _ 103°41.246° W NAD: [J1927 [ 1983
Surface Owner: [} Federal [ State [] Private {} Tribal Trust or indian Aliotment _~

5 -

A Pit: Subsection F or G of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Temporary: ] Drilling [ Workover

{3 Permanent [] Emergency ] Cavitation [ P&A

D0 Lined [JUnlined Liner type: Thickness 12 mil X LLDPE [J HDPE [[JPVC [] Other

{71 string-Reinforced .

Liner Seams: [ Welded [] Factory [_] Other Volume: 50 bbl Dimensions: L_15° xW_15° xD 5°

3.

[ Closed-loop System: Subsection H of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Type of Operation: [} P&A [ Drilling a new well [] Workover or Drilling (Applies to activitics which require prior approval of a permit or notice of
intent)

[ Drying Pad [] Above Ground Steel Tanks [ ] Haul-off Bins [ ] Other -
{7 Lined (] Unlined Liner type: Thickness mil [JLLDPE [} HDPE [ PVC [] Other
Liner Seams: [ ] Welded [] Factory [[J Other

4.

[1 Below-grade tank: Subsection I of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Volume: bbl Type of fluid:
Tank Construction material:

[JJ Secondary containment with leak detection [] Visible sidewalls, liner, 6-inch lift and automatic overflow shut-off
[ Visible sidewalls and liner [] Visible sidewalls only [ Other
Liner type: Thickness mil ] HDPE [JPVC [ Other

X
[] Aiternative Method:

Submittal of an exception request is required. Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.




5.
Fencing: Subsection D of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (Applies to permanent pits, temporary pits, and below-grade tanks)

[[] Chain link, six feet in height, two strands of barbed wire at top (Required if located within 1000 feet of a permanent residence, school, hospital,

institution or church)
1 Four foot height, four strands of barbed wire evenly spaced between one and four feet

7] Alternate. Please specify

A
Netting: Subsection E of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (4pplies to permanent pits and permdnem‘ open top tanks)

7] Screen [7] Netting [] Other
1 Monthly inspections (If netting or screening is not physically feasible)

&
Signs: Subsection C of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[3 127x 247, 2” lettering, providing Operator’s name, site location, and emergency telephone numbers
[ Signed in compliance with 19.15.3.103 NMAC

9, ~

Administrative Approvals and Exceptions:
Justifications and/or demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17 NMAC for guidance.

Please check a box if one or more of the following is requested, if not leave blank:

O Administrative approval(s): Requests must be submitted to the appropriate division district or the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for

consideration of approval.
[J Exception(s): Requests must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.

10.
Siting Criteria (regarding permitting): 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Instructions: The applicant must demonstrate compliance for each siting criteria below in the application. Recommendations of acceptable source
material are provided belos. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the eppropriate district
office or my be considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Busecu offfice for consideration of approval.
Applicarnt nst aftack justification for request. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance. Siting criteria does not apply to drying pads or

above-grade {anks gssociated with 3 closed-loop system.

Ground water is less than 50 et below the bottom of the temporary pit, permanent pit, or below-grade tank.

- NM Office of the State Engincer - iIWATERS database search; USGS; Data obrained from nearby wells

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or pleya
lake (measurcd from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site
Within 300 feet trom 2 permanent residence, school, hospiial, institution. or church in existence at the time of initial application.
{Applies to temporary, emergency, or vaviiation pits and below-grade tanks}
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Saiellite image
Within 1600 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application.
{Applies to permanent pits) !
- Visual inspection (certification} of the proposed site; Acrial photo; Satellite image
Within 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock
watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application.
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iIWATERS database search; Visuat inspection (certification) of the proposed site
Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under 2 municipal erdinance
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended.
- Written cenfirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality

Within 500 feet of a wetiand.

- US Fish and Wildlife Weiland Identification map; Topographic map; Visua inspection (certification) of the proposed site
Within the area overlying a subsurface mine.

- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division
Within an unstable area.

- Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological
Society; Topographic map .

Within a 100-year floodplain.
- FEMA map

- KA w1
L—j Yes 3 Wo

Yes Xl No

£

Yes I No
NA

Yes[ ] Mo
NA

KO 00

(]

Yes X} No

D Yes No

3 Yes X No
1 Yes B No

3 Yes B4 No

[ ves B No




it
Temporary Pits, Emergency Pits, and Below-grade Tanks Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
instructions: Each of the joilowing items must be attached io the application. Piease indicate, by a check mark in the box, ihat the documents are
attached.

"] Hydrogeologic Report (Below-grade Tanks) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

B Hydrogeologic Daia (Yemporary and Emergency Piis) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (2) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

1 Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[} Operating and Maintenance Pian - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the sppropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

71 Previously Approved Design {attach copy of design)  API Number: or Permit Number:

12.
Clesed-loop Systems Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Insiructions: Each of the foliowing items must be artached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.

] Geologic and Hydrogeologic Data {only for on-site closure} - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (3) of Subsection B 0f 19.15.17.

[J Siing Criteria Compliance Demonstrations (only for on-site closure) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

[ 1 Design Pian - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[ Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requircments of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

{3 Closure Plan (Ficase compiete Boxes 14 through 18, if appficabie) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

{3 Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) API Number:

[ Previcusly Approved Operating and Maintenance Plan ~ API Number: {(dpplics only to closed-toop system that use

above ground steel tanks or haul-gff bins and propese to implement waste removal for closure)

13
Permanent Pits Permit Application Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructiens: Eack of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the dscuments are
attached.

[} Hydrogeologic Report - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (1) of Subsection B of 19,15.17.9 NMAC

[ Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.19 NMAC

{_] Climatological Factors Assessment '

[} Certified Engineering Design Plans - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

71 Dike Protection and Structural Integrity Pesign - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

] Leak Detection Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[ Liner Specifications and Compatibility Assessment - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

] Quality Control/Quality Assurance Construction and Installation Plan

[T] Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15,17.12 NMAC

[} Freeboard and Overtopping Prevention Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[ Nuisance or Hazardous Cdors, including H,S, Prevention Plan

{1 Emergency Response Pian

[7] Oil Field Waste Stream Characterization

"] Monitoring and Inspcction Plan

[J Erosion Control Pian

£J Closure Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.0 NMAC and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

i
Propased Ciosure: 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Instructions: Please complete the applicable boxes, Boxes 14 through 18, in regards fo the proposed closure plon,

Type: 8 lzdri]ling ' Workover |_} Emergency [} Cavitation ] P&A [] Permanent Pit [] Below-grade Tank [ Closed-leop System
Alternative
Proposed Closure Methiod: [§ Waste Excavation and Removal
] Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
[] On-site Closure Method (Only for temporary pits and closed-loop sysicms}
1 in-place Burial [_] On-site Trench Burial
] Alternative Closure Method (Exceptions must be snbmitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau for consideration)

15,
Waste Excavation and Removal Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following itovns must be attacked 1o the
closure plan. Please indicate, by a clieck mark in the box, that the documenis are aflached,

Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cumings)

&3 Soil Bacifiil and Cover Design Specifications - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.35 17.13 NMAC

Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19,15.17.12 NMAC )

Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC




16 )
Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only: (19.15.17.13.D NMAC)
Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for the disposal of liquids, drilling flulds and drill cuttings. Use attachment if more than two
facilities are required.

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Will any of the proposed closed-loop system operations and associated activities occur on or in areas that will not be used for future service and operations?
[ Yes (If yes, please provide the information below) [ ] No

Regquired for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operations:
[ Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[ Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
{1 Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

17,

242,

Siting Criteria {(vegarding on-site closure metheds only): 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Instructions: Each siting criteria requires a demonstration of compliance in the closure plan. Recommendations of acceptable source material are
provided helow. Regueste regarding chonges in ceriein siting criterin may reguize administrative anproval feom the apnropriste district office or may be
constlered an exceptipn which mist be submilied io the Sanén Fe Environmenial Burcan office for consideration of approvel, Jusiificasions and/or
demgnsirations of equivelency are reguired. FPlease refer fo 19151719 NMAC for guidence.

Ground water is less than 30 feet below the bottom of the buried waste.
- WM Office of the State Engineer - IWATERS datsbose seerch; USGE; Data obtained fom nearhy wells

-t
N :?
3
z
o]

Ground waier s between 50 aad 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste

- hM Gffice of the State Engincer - iIWATERS database search; USGS; Daia obtained from nearby weiis

Yes{ § Ne

Ground water is more than 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste,

Yes [} No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - IWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells

w2
oY

0 O

Within 300 feet of a continucusly flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa
lake (measurcd from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

d
g
)
brid
&

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. 3 Yes[3 Ne
- Visual inspection {certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image

/ithin 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five houscholds use for domestic or stock 1 Yes[J No
watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application.
- NM Office of the State Engineer - IWATERS database; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance 3 ves[] No
adopied pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended.
- Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality

Within 500 feet of a wetland. M Yes[] No
- US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection {certification) of the proposed site

Within the arca overlying a subsurface mine. 1 Yes[J No
- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division

Within an unstabie area.
- Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Burean of Geslogy & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological O vesJ No

Society; Topographic map

Within a 100-year floodplain. Y

- FEMA map L3 Yes[J Mo

13,
On-Site Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure plan. Please indicate,
by a check mark in the box, that the documents are ottached.

[ Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

] Proof of Surface Owner Notice - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[} Construction/Design Plan of Burial Trench (if applicable) based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[] Construction/Design Plan of Temporary Pit (for in-place burial of a drying pad) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.13.17.i1 NMAC

[ Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

£ Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Wasie Material Sampling Plan - based upon the appropriatc requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17. 13 NMAC
Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drilf cuttings or in case on-site closure standards cannot be achieved)
Soit Cover Design - based upen the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 12.15.17.13 NMAC o
Re-vegeiation Plan - bascd upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate reqnirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

L
Ll
0
Cl
0




19,
Operator Application Certification:

T hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Name (Print): _Rick Rickman Title: _HSE Specialist
Signature: /gfc‘é e £ A2 Date: _12-15-08
e-mail address:_rdrickman@forestoil.com Telephone: _575-392-9797

Ty
OCD Approval: [} Permit Application (including closure plan) [X] Closure Plan (only) [] OCD Conditions (see attachment)

OCD Representative Signature: Wﬂ% . Approval Date: lé I“g‘ &

0
Title: & A As N Yy OCD Permit Number: P ‘ - D Dg 03

2i.
Closure Report (required within 60 davs of closure completion): Suhsection K of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Instructlons: Operators are requirzd o sbtain on approved closure plon prior to implementing any closure activities and submitting the closure report.

remennng

v

The closure report is reqiived o be subniitied to the division witlhin 60 days of the conpletion of the closure aciiviiies. Fiease du noié compieie ifils
sectlon of the form untii an approved closure plan has been obtained and the closure activities have been corpleted.

] Closure Completion Date:

7
Closure Method:

[} Waste Excavaiion and Removal ] On-Site Closure Method [ ] Alternative Ciosure Method {1 Waste Removai {Closed-loop systems only)
[Tl 1f different from approved plan, please explain.

23

Closure Beport Begar

ding Waste Removal Closure Fer Closed-leop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks of Haui-off Bins Only:

instructions: Flease indentify the facility or facifities for where the liguids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings were disposed. Use attachenent if more than
swo facilities were utilized.

Disposal Faciiity Name: . . Disposal Facility Permit Number: _
Disposai Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:
U nwn +i

were the closed-loop sysicm operations and associaied activities performed on o in areas thai will nor be used for future service and operations?
{1 Yes (if yes, please demonsirate compliance to the items below) [ ] Ne

Required for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operations:
] Site Reclemation (Phote Documentation)
L1 Soil Backfitiing and Cover insiailation
{7} Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique

24,
Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure report. Please indicate, by a check
mark in the box, that the documents ave attached,

[ Proof of Closure Notice (surface owner and division)

] Proof of Deed Notice (required for on-site closure)

[ Plot Plan (for on-site closures and temporary pits)

{3 Confirmation Sampling Analytical Results (if applicabie)

[} Waste Material Sampling Analytical Results (required for on-site closure)

[C] Disposal Facitity Name and Permit Number

] Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation

] Re-vegetaion Application Rates and Seeding Technique

[ Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation)

On-site Closure Location: Latitude . Longitude __ NAD: [11927]7] 1983

25,
Operator Closure Certification:

I hereby certify that the information and atiachments submitted with this closure report is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and
belief. Ialso certify that the closure complies with all applicable closure requirements and conditions specified in the approved closure plan.

Name (Print):  _, ' Title:
Signature: JK ﬂ < / &

e-mail address:

Date:

Telephone:




" -Cope

17

Elke Environmental, Inc.

P.O. Box 14167 Odessa, TX 79768
Phone (432) 366-0043  Fax (432) 366-0884

December 15, 2008

NMOCD

Attn: Larry Johnson
1625 N. French Dr.
Hobbs, NM 88240

Re: Closure Plan for Forest Oil — Caprock Maljamar Unit #20

Mr. Larry johnson

The proposed closure for the above well is waste excavation and removal. All
excess fluids will be removed and disposed at a division-approved facility. The drilling
mud and liner will be excavated and hauled to Controlled Recovery Inc. (Permit #
BO¥667 After all drilling mud and liner have been removed, the pit bottoms and walls
will be sampled with a minimum 5 point composite for TPH 418.1, total BTEX, Benzene,
Chlorides and the DRO and GRO combined fractions. The levels will not exceed 0.2
mg/kg of Benzene; 50 mg/kg of total BTEX; 2,500 mg/kg of TPH 418.1; 500 mg/kg of
combined fraction GRO/DRO; 1,000 mg/kg of Chlorides. If samples exceed these levels
a C-141 wiil be submitted.

Once backiiil is approved the siie will be backfilied with cican native soii and a
minimuimn of 1° of topsoil will be placed on the siie to promoie revegeiation. The site will
he raceeded with BLM Seed Mixture #3, A final report will he attached 1o the Final C.-
144 once closure is commenced.

Thanks.
Curtis Elam
Fieid Supervisor



New Mexico Office of the State Engineer Page 1 of 1

New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
POD Reports and Downloads

Township: |17S_| Range: |33E | Sections: | |
NAD27 X:| Ra | Zone: | =1  Search Radius: | |

County: | \ = Basin: | ' Fl Number: | | Suffix:
]

Owner Name: (First)l i (Last)l | ©Non-Domestic & Domestic
® All

| = POD /:Surface Data Report - -4 .Avg Depth 1o Water Report .- J
I - “Water Column Report . |

| ClearForm || .IWATERS Menu | Hetp |

AVERAGE DEPTH OF WATER REPORT 12/15/2008
(Depth Water in Feet)

Bsn Tws Rng Sec 2one X Y Wells Min Max Avg
L  17S 33E 01 2 150 150 150
L 178 33E 02 4 151 168 158
L 178 33E 03 2 155 155 155
L 178 33E 06 2 90 90 90
L___17S 33E 07 2 114 214 164
(T~ 1713 _33F 08 7 173 173 kD)
L 17S 33E 09 2160 T61 T61
L E 13 2 165 165 165 C/ /
T 175 33E 17 71850 180 180> oses
T 175 33E 18 2 188 188 188 Puta
17S__33E 20 3 190 T390 190D
L 178 33E 23 2 70 160 115
L 178 33E 35 4 150 160 155
Record Count: 31
hitp://iwaters.ose.state.nm.us: 7001/iWA'TERS/Well AndSurfaceDispatcher : 12/15/2008



USGS 324954103420301 178.33E.18.322332
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195.00

195,508
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196.68

196.58 |

Ground-Hater Level, in feet below land

197.60

1964

1970 1976 1982 1988 1994 2088
-— Provisional Data Subject to Revision ----

48306.88

4629,56

4029.60

4028.86

4827 .58

Altitude of ﬁater Level, in feet above sea level

Page 1 of 1

http:/nwis.waterdata.usgs.gov/nm/nwis/gwlevels?site_no=324954103420301 &begin_dat... 12/15/2008



172,28

172,25

Ground-Hater Level, in feet helow land

172.38

USGS 324939103394501 178.33E.16.44330

1992 1994 1996 1998 2600 20882 2004 2086 2088
---= Provisional Bata Subject to Revision ====

4882,.00

4601.85

4881.98

4881.85

4001.,.80

4001.75

Altitude of MHater Level, in feet above sea level

Page 1 of 1
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Forest Oil - CMU #20
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